

Case No. [REDACTED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE [REDACTED] CIRCUIT**

[REDACTED],
Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. THE BOARD MISAPPLIED THE “UNABLE OR UNWILLING TO CONTROL” STANDARD APPLICABLE TO ASYLUM CLAIMS.	11
a. The Board’s Conclusion in This Case Departs from Its Own Precedent.	13
1. The Board Impermissibly Departed from <i>Matter of O-Z- & I-Z-</i>, in which the Applicant Also Reported Violence to the Police to No Avail. ..	14

**2. Under the Board’s Precedent in *Matter of S-A*,
an Application for Asylum Succeeds if
Government Protection Cannot Be Relied On.**
..... 19

**b. This Court’s “Specially Oppressive Conditions”
Doctrine Has Been Abrogated by *Matter of O-Z- & I-Z-*
and *Matter of S-A*.** 21

**c. Courts of Appeals Look to the Effectiveness of Police
Protection Rather than Whether They Are Merely
Willing to Take A Report.** 23

**d. The Statute Focuses on the Asylum Applicant’s
Reasonable Expectations of Protection.** 27

**e. The International Law Sources of Asylum Law
Include Persons without Effective Government
Protection within the Refugee Definition.** 30

**f. Where Persecution Continues for Months After a
Foreign Government Becomes Aware of a Campaign
of Violence Against An Individual, That Individual
Does Not Enjoy the Protection of His Government for
Asylum Purposes.** 32

**III. THE BOARD’S HOLDING REGARDING INTERNAL
RELOCATION IS NOT A SUFFICIENT GROUND FOR
DENYING THE PETITION.** 34

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

Immigration law frequently changes. This sample document is not legal advice or a substitute for independent research, analysis, and investigation into local practices. This document may be jurisdiction-specific or reflect outdated practices or law. CLINIC does not vouch for the accuracy or substance of this document and it is intended rather for illustration.

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS**

..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adebisi v. INS</i> , 952 F.2d 910 (5th Cir. 1992)	7, 21, 22
<i>Afriyie v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 33
<i>Aliyev v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Ayala v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 605 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2010)	13, 26
<i>Becerra-Jiminez v. INS</i> , 829 F.2d 996 (10th Cir. 1987))	37
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (<i>en banc</i>)	13
<i>De Santamaria v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 525 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2008) ..	25, 26
<i>Eduard v. Ashcroft</i> , 379 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2004)	10, 28
<i>Efe v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	31
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	28, 30, 31
<i>Ivanov v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2013)	24, 33
<i>Lopez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 504 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2007)	13, 26
<i>Mikhael v. INS</i> , 115 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	22

<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	22
<i>Ngengwe v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Tchoukhrova v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Gonzales v. Tchoukhrova</i> , 549 U.S. 801 (2006)	24
<i>Tesfamichael v. Gonzales</i> , 469 F.3d 109 (5th Cir. 2006)	11, 22
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 502 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2007)	23, 33
<i>United States v. Golding</i> , 332 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2003) (<i>per curiam</i>) ...	29
<i>Wang v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005)	2, 9
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 34, 35
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	11, 28, 29, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1252	1
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(a)	11
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1)	11, 28
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1)(i)(B)	34

Administrative and Executive Materials

Matter of D-I-M-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 448 (BIA 2008) 34, 35, 36

Matter of Mogharrabi, 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987) 28

Matter of M-Z-M-R-, 26 I. & N. Dec. 28 (BIA 2012) 34, 37

Matter of O-Z- & I-Z-, 22 I. & N. Dec. 23 (BIA 1998) *passim*

Matter of S-A-, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000) *passim*

Other Authorities

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Handbook and Guidelines on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees (reissued 2011) 31, 32

United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, opened for signature Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (entered in force Oct. 4, 1967; for the United States Nov. 1, 1968) 30
